ARD Construction (NW) Limited
{in Compulsory Liquidation)
Liquidator's Reponrt for the year of the liquidation, from 18 November 2014 to 17
November 2015
STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name ARD Construction (NW) Limited
Registered office. 10 St Helens Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW
Former registered office 13 Campbell Crescent, Greal Sankey, Warrington, WA5 3DA
Registered number 07572533
Liquidator's name Sandra McAlister
Liquidator's address McAhster & Co, 10 St Helens Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW
Liquidator’s date of appointment. 18™ November 2014

Date of Winding up Order. 12® May 2014

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the penod from 18" November 2014 to 17" November
2015 is attached at Appendix 1

ASSETS
CIS Overpayment

At the date of my appointment the director had adwvised the Official Receiver that the
company was due a refund under its CIS registration in the region of £12,000.

The director was asked to supply documentation supporting the alleged overpayment so that
the necessary returns could be completed and the funds recovered. The director did nol
provide any information,

| wrote fo the company’s accountants requesting the same and after some chasing they
confirmed that they had no information regarding the company’s CIS Registration

I have written to HMRC's National Insurance Contribution and Employers Office requesting
any information they have in respect of the company's CIS Registration, | am awaiting their

R0

SATURDAY

21/11/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE




UIABILITIES
Secured Liabliities

An examination of the company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies,
showed that the company has not granted any debentures.

Preferential Croditors
The statement of affas did not anticipate any potential preferental creditors.
Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £0.01 owed to HMRC No final claim has been received to
date.

Unsecured Creditors

8 polential unsecured creditors have been identified with an estimated total liability of £36,314.21.
| have received claims from 1 credror at a total of £28,652 55. To date | have not received claims
from 7 creditors with an estimated liability of £6,956.16

LIQUIDATOR'S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

I was appointed by the Secretary of State to realise the known assets for the benefit of the
liquidation estate. The only asset identified by the Official Recalver was a refund due under its
CIS registration in the region of £12,000. f e e

| have also been corresponding with the Officsal Receiver in regards to the usual administrative
work, as outlined below and | have continued to seek to confirm the claims of unsecured
creditors.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial Investigation into the company’s affairs to establish whether there were
any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking
account of the public interest, potential recovenes, the funds likely to be available to fund an
nvestigation, and the costs invoived.

| took the following action where | considered that further investigation was justified:

I have tned to establigh the existence and quantum of the alleged CIS overpayment

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

At the creditars meeting held on 30 December 2014 no proxies were received therefare no
resolutions were passed in respect of the Liquidator's remuneration
A further meeting will be reconvened at a later date

My total time costs 1o 17" November 2015 amount to £6,707.00 which has been charged at an
average charge out rate of £258.96. | have not drawn any remuneration to date In this matter A
schedule of my time costs incurred to date 18 attached as Appendix 1



A description of the routine work undertaken in the iqguidation to date is as follows

1. Administration and Planning
Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment.

Statutory notifications and advertising.

Preparing documentation required.

Dealing with all routine correspondence.

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS.
Rewview and storage.

Case bordereau.

Case planning and administration

Preparing reporis to members and creditors.

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

2. Cashiering
» Maintaining and managing the liquidator's cashbook and bank account
+ Ensuring statutory todgements and tax lodgement obligations are met.

3 Creditors
* Dealing with creditor cormespondence and {elephone conversations
s Prepanng reports to creditors
¢ Mantaining credrtor information on IPS.
¢ Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors.

4, Investigations
» Review and storage of books and records -

« Conduct investigations info suspicious transactions.
» Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a liquidator may
take agamst a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors.

5 Realisation of Asseils
o Liaising with the company’'s directors and accountant regarding the CIS

Registration
s Luaising with HMRC regarding the same.

”~

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' published by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals and ‘A Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Revised) together with an
explanatory note which shows McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Ltd's fee policy are
attached. A hard copy of both the Creditors Guide and my praclice’s fes policy can be obtained
‘free of charge’ on request from the address below

LIQUIDATOR'S EXPENSES
My expenses to 17™ November 2015 amount to £63.00

The following expenses have been incurred but have not yet been paid

Type of expense Amount of expense Amount still to be paild
incurred/accrued to date

Specific Bonding £60.00 £60.00

Data Search £3.00 £3.00




FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of §% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further detaits of
the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same tme imit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concumence of 10%
in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the
amount and/or basis of the Liguidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
make a similar application to ¢court within the same time hrmt

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured creditors

1 am not aware of any secured creditors in this liquidation
Preferential creditors

There ate no known preferential creditors in this iquidation

Unsecured creditors
It is not anticipated that a dvidend will be payable to unsecured creditors in this case
SUMMARY

The Iiquidation remains open at this time to continue to try to establish the existence and quantum
of the alleged CIS overpayment, obtain a valid resalution for the liquidator's remuneration, recover
outstanding VAT and prepare closing paperwork It is anticipated that the iquidation will be closed
within the next 12 months

Should you have any queries regarding this matier please contact Leighton Dawvies at my
Swansea office.

s

Sandra McAlister
Liquidator

20 November 2015

McAlister & Co

10 St Holens Road
Swansea

SA1 AW




ARD Construction (NW) Limited
{In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
18 November 2014 to 17 November 2015

RECEIPTS Total (£)

Petitoners Deposit 1,165.00
1,165.00

PAYMENTS

O R Remuneration 2,400 00

Bank Charges 88.00
2,488.00

Balance In Hand {1,323.00)
1,165.00

. - -

Page 10f { IPS SOL Ver 504 18 November 2015 16 35




11

21

22

23

b1

3

32

2

A CREDITORS’ CUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
betrodection

When a company goes into Iquad hmshoﬂl!pmtecdmpmpndwldlbmmmlmm!wbmmoé
Bveu debts out of the assets, dm!onhvndh‘mb'wmmﬂulntlolmu.mdh dovl of the insolvency
PIACOROnss appointed o act as iquidstor The atd gk Mhmtbywwﬂmmhmbmbrcndimmlu
m:h:hdhlmmm-hsmsum&hmdbhe!prndnmhzmuzdmﬁghub pprove and foes, the
buhonwhﬁn&ﬁmhndmmcmmmmkﬂmﬁwahnulnpambtumdbyhlquidnmuﬂdulknseﬂmmn
comsider 10 e excessire

Liguldation procedare
Liquidation (or "winding vp’) is the most type of corp inscivency p dure Liquid is the formal winding up o &

pany’s afiars Lmg the sealsation of ity sasety and the durik of the p ds in a prescribed pever of prionty  Liquidaticn
may be either voluntary, when 1t is imtinsted by resol of the shareholders, or compulsory, when ut is d by order of the court
Vehintary b o the more ol the two An insoh ¥ i is called a erediton’ voluntary Hquidabon (ofen

abbreviated bo ‘CVL) In this type of bquidation an weclvency practitioner -ttus liquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the
sppointment ol By bquidator at the first meeting of creditons

Inva compubory liquidation on the othes hand, the function of iquidator ks, in most cates, butally performed not by an insohvency
practitioner but by an offkwal called Bre official recelver The official meeiver umollk‘crdhcwllndlndﬁddbeh\ghgbﬂw

Service In most compubory Equidations, the official b Kguidator b cantely on the malang of the winding-up
ordes Where Mmdpﬂmnmmwqupnmm:wmmnyhgw to act a3 bgusdator in phace of the otficial
, either ata g of creditors d for the putpase or durecily by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secrewary of Saw

Where an nsolvency pm‘ubwrr 1 7ot appomnted B ofbcial recerves remalns liquidator

Where a compubion biquidation follows ievnediatedy on an adounsration B coturl may appoint the forswr ad toactas
Bquidator In such cases B offcw) recesves does not become iguidater An sdovnestrator 791 also subsequents act as tquidator in a
VL

The hquidation committee

In & biquidabon (whether voluntary or compulsory} the creditors have the right to appoint a commiteee called the bquidation computtes

witha of 3 and a o of 5 membvra. to tnorubor the conduct of Bie bquid and app thr bepodates’s foes The
umdmehwally binhed st the creditors g which dnts the Bquadasor, bol in cases whete a biguidation follows

ty onan any d bixsh ‘!o'hpmpmuow\udmhkmﬂmmﬂcmhbdmum
llquHA!immmnﬂnn
The bquadasos must call the first meeting of the comunittee within 6 weeks of 1 establish {07 his appod 1f ehat ks bater). and
subsequent meetings must be held either at spevified dates agreed by the ttre, or when reg ‘hamhvwfhmmn«.w
when the bquadator decidrs he needs 1o hotd one The liquidator i requuned 10 reporl ko the committee al st every & months on the
progress of D lquidation, unitss the drecis othewise This provides an opp ity for the 0 monikr And docays

the progress of the imohencs and the Level of the tiquidator’s fees
Finang the xquidator's remmneration

The basis for fixing the tquidator’s remuneraton 15 set out m Rules 4 127 - ¢ 1278 of the Insolvency Ruies 1986 The Rules state that the
remuneration shall be toed

© a5 a percentage of the vatue of the asscts which are realised or distrbuted or buth,
by o the ume properly given by the liquidator and his stafi in attending to matters arsing in the liguidation, or
* a5 & set amoun)

Ay combmation of these bases may be wed 1o fix the remunershon, and diffesent bases may be wed for ddferent things done by the
liguidatn Whete the o fixed v a pe Sl percentages may be wused for didferent thxgs done by the hqusdator

b

Tt1s for the bquidation commuttee (4 there ks one) to determune on which of these bases, or combanation of bases, (he remuneration is 1 be
tixed Where it is faed 23 2 P ge, W 15 for the to b the p B¢ oF P ges 10 be appbed Rule 4127 says that
huﬁ\ingnmmmdnmmmmﬂunhawnsndnaulouow\smm

. Ihemnpknlh {or otherwise) of lhecm,

*any y of #n excep ] kind or degree which lalls on: the bguutator 51 comneg 0o with the @solvenay;
. wam\m with w hich the Yguidator eppears 1o be carry ing oul, or 1o have carned oot hus dukies,

* the value and nature of the axsets which the bquidalor has to desd with,

If drete 13 no biquad or the iitee does not make the reg de the Lquidator's tom, iy be
bwdbylmoh:mnoumfhgolaedhmﬁeae&mnhmm‘hmwmnsnppivhthnmd!hemmdmA
resohsbon spycifying the terms on winch the hgadator & to be d mav be taken at the tewbng which appoint the byuidator




423

44

&1

6l

612

613

1f the revnuneration is not hxed 23 abone, it will be fixed in onc of the followmg ways Ina CVL, it wall be fixed b the court on application
by G liquidator, but the Liquidator may not make such an applicacon unless he has first tried to get has remumeralion fixed by the
cotamtter or creditors as described above, and b any case not later than 18 manths aficr hls appomntment In a conpubary Lquidabon. it
will be in sccordance with & scale set out tn the Rubes.

Where the tquidation lollows directhy on from an adminbtranen in whach the bauadaror had acted o3 administraior, the bashs of
remunerabon fuoed 1n the sdmmsstrabon contimes toapply in the kquidation (subject 1o parsgraph 8 below)

Review of remuperation

Where there has been a material and sutstantial change in cocrumsances stnce the basis of the liquidator’s remuneration was tixed, the
bquidator puy request that it be changed The request must be mude to the ayte body a3 inlthally sapproved the reruneration, and the
same rules spph as to the original approval.

What inforcution should be provided by the liquidator?
When seeking remnaneratios approval

When seeking agreecwnt o his fees the Hquidator should provade suflficsent supporting information to enable the comurutiee or the
creditons to forma fudgement as 10 whether the proposed fee is reasorable having regard to all the arcumstanves of the case The naturs
and extent of the supporting sformation which should be provided will depend on

* the nature of the approv al being sought,
+ the stage during the administration of the case at which it » being sought, and
* the aize and complexin of the cine

Where, al any credilon’ of commitier meeting, the liquidator seeks agreement 10 the wros on which be bs 1o b remunerated, he should
provide the meetmig with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of siaff, mchuding principals, which are ikely to be involved on the
Case

Whert the liquitator seehs agrecment to his fees during the course of the Iiquidation, he should slways provide an up o date receipts and
poyments account Where the proposed fee is hased on tume coats the Lguidator should disclose to the commitioe or the creditors the e
spend and the charge-out vatoe n the partcular case, together with, where appropnate, such additions! indorou bon & ouy ressonably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additonal informatien shoukd compnte » sufhcwnt explonabon of whal
the Hquidator has achieved and how it was achieved 1o enable the vatue of the exrrcor 10 be sssessed (whikt recognising that the
Liqusdator must fulhil cerain statutory obhgations that maghi be scen 1o bring no added vatue for credikors) and o establish that the gme
has been propetly spent an the case That asaesament will need to be puds having regard to the time spent and the rates at whach that time
vas charged, bearmg o ound the Lactors set out in paragraph 4 1 abor e To rmable thvis sssesstent 1o be carred out st may be necessan for
the hquidator bo provide an anabvse of the e spent on the case by 1y pe of sctivity and grade of stalf The degree of detall will depend on
the circumatences of the case, but it will be helpful 10 be aware of the professiona] guidance which hes been given to ruolvercy
practitioners on thay subpect, The gudance suggests the hllowing arcas of activity as a basis for the analvsbs of e spent.

* Adminisiration and planrung

* Investigations

* Realisation of assels

* Trading

* Creditors

* Any othet case-speeidic matters

The tollowmng categosies are suggested as 8 bash (or anah sis ba grade of staff

* Pastnet

* Marager

* Other servor

* Assstants and support statf

The explanation of what has heen done can be expecied to include an outhine of the nature of the assignment and the hquidator's own
Enitial asseasaent, includmg the anticrpated retum to creditors. To Bw estent applxcable it should abo explain,

* Any signifcant aspects of the case, parbeularhy those thay affect the amouni of bume spent.

* The reasons for subsequent changes in samweg)

+ Any comuncabs on any figures i the sununar of tume spent sccompanying the neques! the Liquasdator wishes to make

© The sleps taken 10 establish the views of creditors, perticutarhh in relation lo agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting. time
recording. ke drawng o7 fee agreement

* Any exbiting agreement about lres

* Details of how other professionabs, inchuding subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contractad to be paid, and what steps have
bren taken to eevarw thely bees

lushould be borne i mind that the degree of anah'sis and torm of presentation should be propartionate to the size and complexity of the
case Inarnaller cases not all categories of actis ity will alw avs be relevant, whilst further anatyshs mun be necessars in larger cases

Where the Ire s charged 06 a percentage bass the bguid hould provide details of any work w hach has been o7 15 mrtended 1o be sub-
contracied out which would normalh be undertaken directhy by & Liquadator or his stafi




Ea |

7.2

After remuperation approval

Where & sesoltaon foung the bases of fees bs passed atam creditons’ meetmg held before he has substantially complrted ha Functions, the
hquidaunhwldmﬁhhrrm!,mnolhdmﬂaollhrrcsoluummhisnnueponmdnuhnomwmnmbuqnmnyrq:urﬁngm
diters on the progress of the bquid orsub ng his fenal repart, b should specifv the asouni of remuneration he has drawn in
mrduuwxmunnsdmim(snﬁmhupuwlph?lbthw)Whueﬂulubbasedmﬂmmhhtshw!dubowvwﬂcmmdh
tme spent and chergecut sahue to datr and sny materal changes tn the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resolubion was first
He should sbs0 provide such additional information a3 may be requored m sccordance with the principies sei out in paragraph
613 Where (e fev Is charged on » percentage basis the Lqudator should provide v detalls set out in peragraph 6.1 4 above regarding
work which has been sub-contracted out,

o and other exp

There is no v reg for the or the creditors to appr lhtd:awmgo!expﬂwmdnh:mmb.hnﬂmb
pronvisoen for the ared, to chatk them. 33 descrided below Prod 1 ssoed to v that,
M\mhuquldammpunbwermdswhd\w!uhbdmmunmmeofwotdshnmt;myududrmemud
shared ot alixaned costs (such as room hive, & stotage of i Ltses provided by the bqusdator's own fire), they
must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible fos appros g his resumneration. Such experses must be duectly uxcurred on the

case and subyict 0 & reasonabile method of celrubtion and stlocation
Realisations for secured creditors
Where the hiquidator realues an asset on brhalf of & secured creditor and reerives remuncraton out of the proceeds (see pnreguphll 1

brelow), he should disclose the of that V10 the (if there is one). to any g of ered d for the
purpose of determining has fees, and in any reports he sends to creditors

Progress twports and requests for further informution
The higuidator is required to sendd arval progress reports to crediters. The reports must inchude

» detsils of the bases huxed for the remumeration of the bquidator {of if not fixed at the datr of the report. the sieps taken durng the period
of the repost to fix 1t),

= if the basks has been fived, the resmurwrabon chazged during the penod of the repart, irrespective 6f whether v was actually pasd durng
thal period {¢xcept where 1) 1 foord a3 8 set amount, in which case it mav b shown s thal amount without any apporbonment for the
pernod of the eepart);

= If the repor! is the first & be tade aitér the busts has been fixed, the renuneration charged dunng the periods covered by B pres ious
reports, logether with a descriptian of the work done during thode penods, uresprctive of whether pay menl was achually made during
the penad of the repoee,

* 3 statement of the expenacs incurted by the bgusdater durmg the period of the repoed, Erespective of whether pavownt was actuslly
made durmg that period,

* a statemen) of the creditoes’ nghb to request further mformaton, as explained in paragraph 7 2. and thew right to challenge the
Ligquidaey’s reruznerahon and expenses

WiﬁﬂnndapdrmPCdapropmnport(w?bmdawMw”prlmmmhhwmdtm«mm
receive the big 1) @ creditor may requesd the L to provide further w
ﬂpefmuloutlnt}urqmAnqmlmmlben\mmde\brwdta!hﬂbramndtndihrmhmumundutdmr
with the concurrence of at lrast 5% in value of unsecured ereditons [inchudmg hioaelf) or U permassaon ol the court

The Ligquidator must prosvide the requested infoeaabon withan 34 dav s, unless he coraiders that:

+ the time and cost involved in preparing the Inf would be ¢ or
-dhchsurewwldbtpﬂiudirhllnIfrmrdmto‘lhelqu-damolmiyubeeupecudlnlndtnvlolemngawlm\ penon. of
* the bquidaior b subject to an obligation of confidentiabin in to the quested,

1n which ¢age e must gn ¢ the reascrs for not providing the uformation.

Anv creditor may apph to the coust within 21 days of the bquidator s refusal to provide the requested tlozmalion, o Bw expiry of the 14
days time hudt for the proysion of the informehon

Provision of information - additional requirements

The Liquidator must provide cerain mformation about e tume spenit on the case, free of charge upan request by any creditor, dwecior of
sharehwider of the company

The miformation which cust be prosided o -

* the total number of hours spent on the case by the bguidetor or staff assipned to the case,
» for each grade of stafi, the average hourly rate at which thn are charged oul

* the number of hours spent br each grade of stafl in the relevant penod

The period for whach the tnlormabon must be provided ks the penod from sppontawnl to the end of the most recent pertod of six months
recloned trom the date of the hyuudator's appointmemnl, o whete he has vacated office, the date that be v acated office




91

92

93

94

n

111

1n2

113

1.5

N4

8

The information must be provided withun 28 davs of receipt of the request by the bguidator, and requests munt be mads within two years
from vacaton of office

What U a creditor is dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there is 4 bquidabon comamutire it 1 the creditors as a body who bave suthanh 1 spprove the liquidator's fees To
enable them tocarry oul B funchon they o) require the Bquidator tocatl » areditons’ cweting In order o do tht at keast ten per cent in
value of the creditoes must conrur with the request, which st be made 10 the Equidator in writing

If 8 creditor belwves that the Liquidator's remuneration i 100 high, Ow basss b inappropriate, of b expenses incurred by the Liquidator are
i all the clroumsiances excessive he puy, provided crrtain condibons are owt, apply to e court

Application may be made to the court by any secared crediion, o by anv unsecured credilor provaded at least 19 per cent o value of
ursecured creditors {including hicoelf) agroe, or he has the permission of the court. Any such application st be made within 8 weeks of
the appbeavt receiving e laquidator's progress repart in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the experon in guesbon
B f1rs) reported (see peragraph 7 1 above) 1l the court does not domuss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is
shown) the spplxant must give Lhe bquidator a copy of the application and supporting eviderce at beast 14 davs before the heering

Uf the court conalders the epplication well founded, o Dwy order that the remunetation be reduced, the bast be changed, or the experses be
duallowed o7 repaid Uniess the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applcation must by paid bn the applicant and nol out of the assets
of the insolvent compam

What If the liguldstor Is diseatisfled?

If the lijuidator considers that the tion fuord by the Liguidation cooandtier, o in the preceding adminstration, b imufficient or
fhat the bacsls wed o foxo1t o ineppropriate he may request that the amount of eate be increased, o7 the besis changed, by resohiion of the
credators If he corsiders that te remuneration fixed by the Hquidation comautiee, the creditors, in the preceding sdminbiration or in
accordance with the statutory scale is owathoend, or that the basis used 10 fix it bs inzppropriate, he vy appiy 10 the court for the amouns
ot tate 1 be ncreased or the basis changed [f he decides to apph to the court e must grve ot Jeast 14 da)ys’ notice to the members of the
contoaitee and the committee mav nocdnate one or mose of is embers to appear ar be represented at the court hearing If there oo
committee, the bquidator’s notice of he applicabon must be sent to such of the creditors s the court man direct, s0d they owy nominate
one or more o their number ko appear of be rep ted. The court sy order Bw costs ko be pald out of the asets

Oeher cutters relating to remoneration

Where the Luidator realises assets on behall of a secured creditor e s enihitied t be remunerated oul of the proceeds of sale in accardance
with s scale set out in the Roles Usually, however, the bquidator wall agrer the basis of his fee for dealing with chasged asset wath the
secured credifor concerned

Whete two (or more) joint Liquadators are appotnted it 1 for then to agrer between themaelves how the remuneration pa) sble should be
spportioned. Any dispute between them may be referred o the court, the comotittce or » meeting of credators

1 the appointed liqudator is 8 sobertor and eoaplovs bs own firm to act in the insolvency, profit costs mas not be pard uniess suthansed
b the comuminee, the crediton or the coun

If a new bquidaior i appomted in place of ancther, anv determanation, resalution or ¢ourt order which w o3 i effect immediately before
G replacement continuses 10 have effect in relation to the remuneration of the new lguxdstor until a Further detrrmination, resolution o
court order 1 oude

Where the busis of the remuneration {s 2 set amount, and the bqusdator ceases 10 sci before the time has elapsed or the work has been
compheted 1or whach the amount was set, application oay be made for 3 determination of the mmcunt that should be pad w0 the outgoing
bauidator The application must be made 10 the same body a3 appion ed the rrouncrabion, Where the oulgoang liquidalor and the
Ircoming Bquidator are from the same tirm, they wall usuallv agree the spportionment between them.

There may abo be occasions when creditors will agree so make funds available themselves 10 pay for the biquidator 10 carry out tasks which
cannol be paid for out of the asseta. eithes becatne By are deficwent or because it 5 unceriain whether the work undertaken will result in
any benefil to creditors. Armangrmnents of ¢has kind are sometimes made w0 fund btigation o1 inveshgatons into the affairs of the insolvent
company Any arrang ts of this nature will be a matter for agreement botw oon the Bquidatos and the creditors concerned and will not
be subject fo the shatutor rules rebatmg 10 remuneration

Effective date
Thes guxde applaes where a compam -

* goes into biquidation on » windmng-up resoluben passed on oz akter 6 April 2010,

* gocs mio voluntary bquidaton mmunediatel following an admunistraton on or efiry 6 Apeil 2010, except where the preceding
sdminntrabon began before that date,

* goes into compulbsony. Liquidstion as the result of & petition presenied on or after 6 April 2010, except whete the iquidation was preveded
h

« an admensbaban which began before that date,

= a voluntany quidanon m which the wding-up resolution was passed before that date




€0 91 S10T 19QWAAON 61

FitL0-S | UGTIEA L0 abeg

115 PodEng f B
ST,

L TR . L. [ R ...

WO B{ND U, DRALOMT SIAQUIS LISTS 20) BarRS iNaslunyd 10 Avunng

KB

[ ] PRUATE S SNISINETA 0L

[ ] DUNTED 2504 ROL
nn 00 2000 13 wol ] [ 4] nn S04 POL
-1} 1] -1] 000 we wo 1] Bughs),
<1314 00§00 - 1) w0 000 wo 064 [Ty 0 UNELERY
000 000 -1} - 1] 000 0o wo SUDEEOREIA
Y- [LTEY -7 oag [ 1] wo L1413 019D
1908 oF L% (731 sre [ ]] [-3] 000 LHCAN HISeSS 018D
ez 00 LT e ore w00 [ ] we Buanag 7 vauey
{3} may s yoddug. SEuaRSsONg
Aoty ebuseny O mad iy, oK 8L * IRy 9pRg M0 Jebeuny e UOHIUD WaM 0 UORSIURITID

SLOZ/LLILL ©L FIOT/LLB) WS
23p0) PO Wwaunujoddy 1804 IV
palau] (MN) UofRniISUOD QXY - 262001V

fewwng J509 B awil 6dIS - Anu3 awnl




MCALISTER & CO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS LIMITED

MCALISTER & CO CHARGE OUT RATES
POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (£)
Director & Licensed Insolvency Practiioner 250 - 320
Manager 160 - 225
Case Administrator 110 - 205
Assistant 75 - 140
Secretanal and cashiering 50-75

Ploase note that our system records time In units of & minutes, with 8 minimum of 1 unit per entry.

MCALISTER & CO DISBURSEMENT CHARGES
Category 2 disbursement rates {as defined in SIP 9 — requiring prior approval of
creditors)
Photocopying/Printing 15p per sheet
Mileage 45p mile
Standard Activity Example of Work

Adminsstration and Planning  Statutory reporiing and compliance.
Comphance with other regulatory requirements.
Case planning.
Administrative set up.
Appointment nolification
Maintenance of records and progress reviews
Invesligation SIP 2 review
CDDA report
Review of questionnaires
Investigation of antecedence transactions
Liaising with committee
Realisation of Assets Identification, secure and insure assets
Retention of property
Debt collection
Property, business and asset sales

Trading Management of operation
Accounting for trading
On-going employee issues

Credilors Communication with creditors

Creditors’ claim and quenes

Reservation of title claims

Employse claims an Redundancy Payments clams
Preferential Claims

Reviewing and evaluating claims

Rates quoted are corract as at 5 November 2014 All rates are subject lo review annually There may bs a
number of promations throughout the vanous grades dunng the administration of cases We ressrve the right to
change the ratas without prior nolice  Any change will be reported in the next statutory report to creditors.
Should you require clanfication on any of the above, do not hasitate to contac! McAlister & Co on 01792 459600,




4.49E Creditors’ and members' request for further information
) If—
(s)  within the period mentioned in paragraph (2)—
(i) a secured creditor, or
(ii)  an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), or
(iii) members of the company 1n a members’ voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting rights of all the members having the nght to vote at
general meetings of the company, or
(b)  with the permission of the court upon an application made within the period
mentioned in paragraph (2)—
0] any unsecured creditor, or
(ii)  any member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up,
makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further information about remuneration or
expenses set out in a progress report in accordance with Rule 4.49B(1)(e) or (f) (including by
virtue of Rule4.49C(5)) or in a draft report under Rule 4.49D, the liquidator must, within 14 days
of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 1s in
respect of matter 1n a draft report under Rule 4.49D or a progress report required by Rule 4.108
which (in either case) was previously included 1n a progress report not required by Rule 4.108.

(2) The penod referred 1o in paragraph (1)Xa) and (b) is—
(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the tast of them in the case of an application by
more than one member) of the progeess report where 1t 1s required by Rule 4.108,
and
(b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an applicauon by more than
one member) of the report or drafl report in any other case.

(3) The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the liquidator considers that—
@) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(i)  disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
(iii)  the liqmdator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information, giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

(4) Any creditor, and any member of the company 1 a members' voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for the informauon, may apply to
the court within 2} days of—
(8)  the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1), and the court may make
such order as it thinks just.




(5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule
4.131(1B) or 4.148C(2) by such further period as the court thinks just.

(6) This Rule does not apply where the liquidator is the official receiver

4.131. Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the count, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4).

{1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a)  the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

(b}  the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, or

(c) expenses 1ncurred by the liquidator, is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive
or, in the case of an apphcation under sub-paragraph (b), inappropriate.

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rulc 4.49E(5), be made no
later than 8 weeks (or, 1n a case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) afier receipt by the applicant
of the progress repon, or the drafi report under Rule 4 49D, which first reponts the charging of
the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”).

(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application; but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court
for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business but which is without notice to any
other party. If the apphication is not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue
for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the liquidator a notice stating
the venue and accompanicd by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce in support of it.

(4) If the court considers the apphication to be well-founded, it must make onc or more of the

following orders—
(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuncration which the liquidator was entitled to
charge;

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuncration at a reduced rate or amount;

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d)  anorder that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the hquidation;

(¢)  an order that the hquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amouat of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may
be made only in respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant repont.




(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphication shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation.




